

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6975-6981 OF 2011

DARSHAN SINGH & ORS.

APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

RESPONDENT (S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6982 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6983 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6985 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6986 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6987 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6988 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6989 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6991 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6992 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6994 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6995 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6997-6999 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7000 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7001 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7157 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6748 OF 2012

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6749 OF 2012

O R D E R

1. We have heard learned counsel for the parties to the *lis* and carefully perused the material available on record.

2. In our considered opinion, we do not see any infirmity in the impugned judgments and orders passed by the High Court. Accordingly, the Civil Appeals are dismissed.

.....CJI.  
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.  
(ARUN MISHRA)

.....J.  
(AMITAVA ROY)

NEW DELHI;  
MAY 12, 2015.

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.1

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCivil Appeal No(s). 6975-6981/2011

DARSHAN SINGH &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to file rejoinder affidavit)

WITH

C.A. No. 6982/2011  
C.A. No. 6983/2011  
C.A. No. 6985/2011  
C.A. No. 6986/2011  
C.A. No. 6987/2011  
C.A. No. 6988/2011  
C.A. No. 6989/2011  
C.A. No. 6991/2011  
C.A. No. 6992/2011  
C.A. No. 6994/2011  
C.A. No. 6995/2011  
C.A. No. 6997-6999/2011  
C.A. No. 7000/2011  
C.A. No. 7001/2011  
C.A. No. 7157/2011  
C.A. No. 6748/2012  
C.A. No. 6749/2012

Date : 12/05/2015      These appeals were called  
   on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. Akshat Goel, Adv.

Mr. A.V. Palli, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Palli, Adv.  
For Mrs. Rekha Palli, Adv.

Mr. Prem Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bansal, AAG  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ajay Bansal, AAG  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Ritu Puri, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

Mr. Hiren Dasan, Adv.  
Mr. Harish Dasan, Adv.  
Mr. Avinash Singh, Adv.  
Mrs Sarla Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. Akshat Goel, Adv.

Mr. A.V. Palli, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Palli, Adv.  
For Mrs. Rekha Palli, Adv.

Ms. Madhu Moolchandani, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of  
the signed order.

(Neetu Khajuria)  
Sr.P.A.

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file.)